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Mrs. Florence Schreibman

P.O. Box 305
Chagrin Falls, OH 44022 CERTIFIED MAIL
Subject: Notice of Violation for Failure to Respond to a Significant Deficiency

Dear Mrs. Schreibman:

This ietter is notification that the Westview Mobile Home Park PWS has not complied with
requirements issued during this Agency's last survey performed on March 8, 2007, in
violation of rule 3745-81-60 of the Ohio Administrative Code. Westview Mobile Home Park
PWS was notified in correspondence dated April 6, 2007 to respond in writing no later than
45 days, with time frames for:

REQUIREMENT(S)

1. Well Cap and Conduit - During the survey we noted that your Well 1 cap and
conduit were cracked and broken. According to OAC 3745-9-05 (P), "a well shall
have a well cap or seal to prevent the entrance of water, dirt, animals, insects, or
other foreign matter. The top of the casing at its finished height shall be cut so that
the surface will fit flush with the well cap and provide a tight seal. The well cap or
seal shall fit securely to the top of the well casing, be secured with screws or other
appropriate connections, and vent to the atmosphere. Electrical conduit
connections on the well cap or seal shall be threaded and sealed to prevent the
entrance of insects and water. A well cap for a public water system well shall
conform with "Water System Council Pitless Adapter Standard PAS-97,
Performance Standards for Sanitary Water Well Pitless Adapters, Pitless Units, and
Watertight Well Caps” (1997), or with an alternative standard acceptable to the
director."

Please provide Well 1 with a new, appropriate well cap and fix the conduit. The cap
for Well 2 was loose and probably would not seal enough to prevent the entrance
of contaminants. The caps for Wells 2 and 4 should both be evaluated. If they do
not conform with the criteria of the previous paragraph, then these caps should be
replaced, as well.
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2.

Chlorine Test Kit - During the survey, we noted that you are not using a digital
display chlorine test kit. According to OAC 3745-81-27(C){1){a),"residual
disinfectant concentrations for free chlorine and combined chlorine may be
measured by using DPD colorimetric test kits. A DPD colorimetric test kit acceptable
to the director is one that uses electronic measurement of the color development.
It shall also have a digital display of the result. DPD colorimetric test kits with an
analog display are not acceptable for use. An acceptable DPD colorimetric test kit
shall have a method detection limit of 0.1mg/l."

Please purchase and begin to use a DPD colorimetric test kit as described above.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1.

Source Water Assessment - The 1996 Amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act
require Ohio EPA to conduct source water assessments for all public water
systems. The assessment of your water system will assist you in identifying the
potential threats to your water supply, and help you develop protective strategies for
your water supply. A SWAP report was issued to Westview MHP on June 13, 2003.
This report contains a checklist of protective strategies for contaminant sources
identified within the report. The report identified your source as having a HIGH
susceptibility to contamination. Please review the report and complete the checklist
of protective strategies. Return the checklist to this office within 45 days of this
letter date. Specific questions that you may have about the SWAP report can be
answered by contacting Kathy Metropulos at (330) 963-1149.

The water system must respond in writing within 15 days from the date of this letter
with the required information. Failure to comply may result in further enforcement

action.

If you have any guestions, please contact me at (330) 963-1194.

Sincerely,

PPN A ey

Beth Madis
Environmental Specialist
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters
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Wayne County Health Dept.
Dave Evans, Ohioc EPA, Central Office, DDAGW
Denny White, Village of Doylestown



